TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD

RESOLUTION 2020-7-2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT IN EXCHANGE FOR PURCHASE OF, AND CREDIT AGAINST, NEW EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Township has funds available through an ordinance to purchase four (4) John Deere Z970R ZTrak mowers, at a cost of Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and Sixty Cents (\$50,456.60); and

WHEREAS, the purchase will be from Central Jersey Equipment through the ESCNJ Co-op #65MCESCCPS pricing; and

WHEREAS, the Township is in possession of the following equipment and estimated values:

Woods Batwing Mower 1900	\$ 1,200.00
Woods Batwing Mower TBW180-1186833	\$ 2,500.00
Hustler 930338-11061129 Mower	\$ 1,600.00
2013 Kawasaki 4010 Mule	\$ 4,500.00
2008 John Deere Tractor LV5425T442458	\$14,500.00
Exmark LZS749AKC604A1-405110143	\$ 3,000.00
Exmark LZS749AKC604A1-405110148	\$ 3,000.00
2017 Exmark LZS749AKC604A1-401282823	\$ 2,500.00
2017 Exmark LZS749AKC604A1-401282814	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL	\$35,300.00

WHEREAS, the Township's purchase of the 4 John Deere Z970R ZTrack mowers includes a credit of \$35,300.00 for the older equipment to be conveyed to Central Jersey Equipment as part of the transaction for the purchase of new equipment; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(7) allows a governing body "by resolution [to] include the sale of personal property no longer needed for public use as part of the specifications to offset the price of new purchase"; and

WHEREAS, in soliciting quotations for the new mowers, the Township did determine that the older equipment was no longer needed for public use, and were offered as a set-off against the price of the John Deere Z970R ZTrak mowers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(7), the Township hereby authorizes the Township Clerk and/or Chief Finance Officer to convey to Central Jersey Equipment, the equipment described

above as consideration for the purchase of the four (4) John Deere Z970R ZTrak mowers.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on July 23, 2020 at

which a quorum was present.

Caryn Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk